

09-144 JUL 31 2009

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
U.S. SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. VAN HOOK,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Deputy Solicitor
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax
benjamin.mizer@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner
David Bobby, Warden

CAPITAL CASE — NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. A three-judge panel convicted Van Hook of murder and sentenced him to death	3
B. The state courts denied Van Hook’s petition for post-conviction relief and the federal district court denied Van Hook’s habeas petition.....	7
C. After lengthy appellate proceedings, the Sixth Circuit reversed the district court and vacated Van Hook’s sentence	8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
A. The Sixth Circuit misapplied settled law when it evaluated counsel’s performance at a 1985 trial under professional standards developed in 2003	10
1. Counsel’s performance must be assessed under professional norms that prevailed at the time of trial	11
2. Counsel’s mitigation investigation and presentation were reasonable under <i>Strickland</i>	16
a. Counsel presented a full picture of Van Hook’s childhood at trial..	17
b. Counsel’s mitigation investigation began well in advance of trial.....	21
c. Van Hook’s affidavits are cumulative of the penalty-phase evidence.....	22
B. The Sixth Circuit erred by holding that the threshold for prejudice under <i>Strickland</i> is lower when the murder implicates one statutory aggravating circumstance	24
1. The <i>Strickland</i> prejudice standard does not vary with the number of aggravating circumstances.....	24

2. Van Hook has not shown prejudice from his counsel's failure to interview the six disputed witnesses..27

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006).....	25
<i>Brown v. Uttecht</i> , 530 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 359 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Cornwell v. Bradshaw</i> , 559 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Dickerson v. Bagley</i> , 453 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006)	13, 15, 27
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003)	12, 13, 15, 27
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Hummel v. Rosenmeyer</i> , 564 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Mapes v. Coyle</i> , 171 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 543 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	8

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	31
<i>Sonnier v. Quarterman</i> , 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Spisak v. Mitchell</i> , 465 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1319 (2009).....	27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 723 N.E.2d 1054 (Ohio 2000)	29
<i>State v. Penix</i> , 513 N.E.2d 744 (Ohio 1987)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summerlin v. Schriro</i> , 427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13
Statutes and Rules	
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 1219	8, 13, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03.....	25, 28
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04	4, 24, 25

Other Authorities

1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1
(2d ed. 1980).....16

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and
Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty
Cases 10.7, cmt. (rev. ed. 2003), *reprinted in*
31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)12
